

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION**

Energy Transfer Equity, L.P., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Greenpeace International, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION FILE
NO. 1:17-cv-00173

**RUBY MONTOYA'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(2), 12(b)(4),
12(b)(5), and 12(b)(6)**

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 5

II. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Claims Against Montoya Must be Dismissed for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 7

 1. No personal jurisdiction over Montoya pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1965..... 8

 2. Personal Jurisdiction over Montoya violates Due Process Requirements.. 11

 i. Nature and Quality of Contacts 12

 ii. Quantity of Contacts 13

 iii. Relationship..... 13

 iv. Interest of the Forum State 13

 v. Convenience of the Parties 14

 B. All Claims Against Montoya Should be Dismissed for Insufficient Service of Process Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(5) 15

 C. Claims Against Montoya Must be Dismissed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(4) Due to Insufficient Process of Montoya 16

 D. Complaint Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) For Failure to State A Claim. 16

 1. Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act 17

 i. Plaintiffs Failed to Adequately Allege the Existence of an Enterprise Involving Montoya 18

 ii. Plaintiffs have not Adequately Plead or Shown Montoya’s Association with the Enterprise 21

 iii. Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Allege Montoya’s Participation in the Management or Operation of the Enterprise..... 22

 2. Plaintiffs have not plausibly pled Conspiracy Claims in violation of RICO.. 23

III. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anne Carlsen Ctr. for Children v. Gov't of U.S. Virgin Islands</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D.N.D. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16, 17
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	18, 20
<i>Brown v. Kerkhoff</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D. Iowa 2007).....	8, 10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 475 (1985).....	12
<i>Butcher's Union Local No. 498 v. SDC Invest, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986)	8, 10
<i>Craig Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. Viacom Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2008).	18
<i>Denver v. Hentzen Coatings Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Falkirk Mining Co. v. Japan Steel Works</i> , 906 F.2d 369 (8th Cir.1990)	14
<i>Glessner v. Kenny</i> , 952 F.2d 702 (3d Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Gould v. P.T. Krakatau Steel</i> , 957 F.2d 573 (8th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>K-V Pharm. Co. v. J. Uriach & CIA, S.A.</i> , 648 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Morris v. Barkbuster, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 1277 (8th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Northrup King Co. v. Compania Productora Semillas Algodoneras Selectas, S.A.</i> , 51 F.3d 1383 (8th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	19
<i>Stanton v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Steinbuch v. Cutler</i> , 518 F.3d 580 (8th Cir. 2008).	7

<i>U.S. ex rel. Raynor v. Nat’l Rural Utils. Coop.</i> , 690 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	18
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, (1980).....	11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1962	17
18 U.S.C 1961(4).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1965	7, 8, 9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(4)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(c).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)	7
N.D.R. Civ. P. 4	7
